63116338



THIS AGREENENT, dated this 30th day of December, 1988, by and among LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, NOT PERSONALLY, BUT AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 110523 (the "Mortgagor"); the NORTH WASHINGTON PARK PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Owner"); and the ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the "Authority"), a body politic and corporate created by and existing pursuant to "Authority"), a body politic and corporate created by and existing pursuant to the Illinois Housing Development Act., Ch. 67-1/2, Par. 301 et seq., Illinois Revised Statutes, as amended;

#### HILNESSELH:

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, Owner and Authority entered into a Regulatory the Perorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on February 28, 1986 as the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on February 28, 1986 as the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Agreement"); and

ANEREAS, the Authority made a mortgage loan to the Mortgagor in the amount of THREE MILLION WINE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DULLARY (\$3,924,600.00), which was evidenced by a mortgage note (the "Mortgage"); and "Mortgage"); and

WHEREAS, the Regulatory Agreement refers to a mortgage loan in the original principal amount of THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NOVICO DOLLARS (\$3,924,600.00); and

MHEREAS, subscauent to the date of the Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Regulatory Agreement the 'uthority has determined to lend the Mortgagor the additional sum of FIFTY FOUR HOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (554,600.00), as evidenced by a supplemental mortgage note (the "Supplemental Mortgage Note") and secured by a supplemental mortgage (the "Supplemental Mortgage in Supplemental Mortgage (the "Supplemental Mortgage as conred by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow Wine HUNDRED by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow Wine HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE Milliow NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE MILLIOW NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE MILLIOW NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE MILLIOW NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage of THREE MILLIOM NINE HUNDRED secured by the Mortgage of THREE MILLIOM NINE THOUGH BY THE MIL

NOW, THEREFORE; the parties agree

1. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference, as though fully set forth herein.

2. The second "Whereas" clause on page one of the Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following clause is substituted therefor:

"WHEREAS, the Owner initially requested Authority to lend Mortgagor the sum of THREE MILLION MINE HINDRED AND MOYLOO DOLLAKS THENTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLAKS (53,924,600.00) and therestter requested Authority to lend Mortgagor the additional sum of FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$54,600.00), THREE MILLION NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS, (\$3,979,200.00), all for the acquisition, rehabilitation and permanent financing acquisition, rehabilitation and permanent financing of the Development, which is evidenced by a Mortgage and Supplemental Mortgage on the Nortgage and Supplemental Mortgage on the that certain Consolidation and Modification Agreement that certain Consolidation and Modification Agreement that certain Consolidation and Modification Agreement added February 1, 1988;"

88991169

3. Whenever in the Regulatory Agreement reference is made to the "Note" or "Mortgage", such term shall be deemed to apply and refer,

Mortgagor Andrew Authority

PREPARED BY Richard B. Muller 401 W. Michigan, Suite 900 7, Lefth Please return to: NANCY LEWIS
Thoor Title Insurance Co.
20, N. LaSalle St., Suite
Contoago, IL 60601
Ger W2/-/-0-2-/-

.

respectively, to the Nortgage Note and Supplemental Mortgage Note and the Mortgage and Supplemental Nortgage, as supplemented and consolidated by that certain Consolidation and Modification Agreement, of even date herewith, securing the mortgage loan evidenced by the said mortgage notes.

4. Except as herein amended, the Regulatory Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency between the Regulatory Agreement and this Amendment hereto, the provisions of this Amendment shall govern. A copy of the Regulatory Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AMENDMENT TO REGULATORY AGREEMENT to be executed and attested on the day and year first above written.

See the exculpatory rider which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made part hereof.

MORTGAGOR: LASALLE NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 110523 and not individually (SEAL) ATTEST: By: ASSISTANT VILE PRETIDENT Title: ZSEISTANT SECRETARY

Title:

(SEAL)

ATTEST

OWNER:

THE NORTH WASHINGTON PARK PARTNERSHIP

AN.
Or
Coof
Cour BY: North Washington Park Partnership Corporation, a gemeral partner

tle:

BY: Rescorp Development, Ir a general partner

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVILOPMENT AUTHORITY:

By:

PREPARED BY:

Richard B. Muller

401 N. Michigan, Suite 900

Chicago, IL 60611

-2-

Chicago, IL 60611 401 N. Michigan, Suite 900 Richard B. Muller ькевукер ва:

₹23TTA

(SEAL)

:YTIAOHTUA

ITTINOIZ HONZING DEAETOBWENT

general partner Rescorp Bevelopment,

a gempral partner , noiterogroD qidzaentan,

BY: North Washington Park

PARTNERSHIP THE NORTH WASHINGTON PARK

OMITEE:

UNDER TRUST NO-1-10523 and not individually LASALLE NATIONAL BANK AS TRUSTEE

: NORTGAGOR:

County Clay THAT THOUS TYATSISSA TZĘTTA

(SEAL)

made part hereof.

See the exculpatory rider which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and

above written.

REGULATORY AGREEMENT to be executed and attested on the day and year first IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AMENDMENT TO

Amendment shall govern. A copy of the Regulatory Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof. 4. Except as herein amended, the Regulatory Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any inconsistency between the Regulatory Agreement and this Amendment hereto, the provisions of this Amendment hereto, the provisions of this Amendment and the provisions of the Amendment and the Agreement and

certain Consolidation and Nodification Agreement, of even date herewith, securing the mortgage notes. respectively, to the Mortgage Note and Supplemental Mortgage Note and the Mortgage as supplemented and Consolidated by that certain Consolidation and Modification Appropriate to Mortgage. Shands which, by the product of the

Bank, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 110523 as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained in this Amendment to Regulatory Agreement shall be construed as liability on said Trustee personally to pay any indebtedness accruing the performance of any monetary liability or said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied in this Amendment to Regulatory Agreement (all such personal monetary liability, or hereafter claiming any right of security thereunder) except that the said or hereafter claiming any right of security thereunder) except that the said into its hands which, by the provisions of the NUD Regulatory Agreement or into its hands which, by the provisions of the NUD Regulatory Agreement or into its hands which, by the provisions of the NUD Regulatory Agreement or and but or eatain.

EXCULPATORY RIDER

0	~	0661/3/8	—
NO.		Commission Expires:	ሂዛ
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Hotary Public		
2 61 1/1/1/ TO VED /1/1/	sidi seal tainitho	GIVEN under my hand and	
		luntary act and deed of North rth Washington Park Partnersh rth.	OΝ
ry act and as the free and	istaulov bas sent eid	s capacity as PRESIDENT as shington Park Partnership as	РM
ared before me this day in a the said instrument in	aqqe instunitani batog sayavilab bna bangis	me is subscribed to the foreg rson and acknowledged that he	be
ne edricaentaes an	r che Morth Washingto	r) rentrag fereneg, noiteroque, quintraled ferenego, è ,qinkrentrad betimil zionif	00
for the county and state  personally known  qton Park Apartments	WASOS WILLIAM TEI	I, the undersignel, a h oresaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY the me to be the <u>Fresionical</u>	7.5 0.1
	,	DUNTY OF COOK	
	Public, State of Illinois mission Expires Mai. 28, 1992	W.Com ( STULLINOTS )	TS
	Wercedes Day		
		, Commission Expires:	۲H
2.3 Meeg -	Mary Public		
13xhday of Ment.		CIVEN under my hand an	6 T
and the worth washington set forth,	orp Development, inc. nierein	oluntary act and deed of Resc ark Partnership, for the uses	O٨
sin ni sakunatan bis sin ni sakunatan bis tan bis saha sa tan sa bis ri bis saha sa tan tan bis tan	s and baravilab bas b q [sranag and to staulov bas eart <u>aid</u>	aspington Park Partnership as apacity as <u>PRECIDENT</u> ad acknowledged that ne signer	85 85 81
si same person whose name si nosrem in Ysb sint em ero	nally known to me the strument appeared bef	imited partnership, and perso Inscribed to the foregoing in	าร ![
f Rescorp Development, Partnership, an Illinois	orth Washington Park orth Washington	foresaid, bo HEREBY CERTIFY $t$ nown to me to be the $\frac{(RES)}{(RES)}$	i u Ku
Vifee county and state	Notary Public, in and	s the undersigned, i	•

Total OF ILLINOIS )  1. the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that, personally known to me to be the, personally known to me to be the, personally known to me to be the, personally known to me to be the whom to me to be the whose persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their free and voluntary act and deed of the fillinois Housing Development Authority, as their free and voluntary act and deed of the forth.  Given under my hand and official seal this Jay of	Cook County Clerk's
I, the undersigned a Motary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that  to me to be the hubbar of the livinois Housing Development Authority, and of Illinois Housing Development Authority, and whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the uses and purposes therein set their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the torth.  Given under my hand and official seal this day of the forth.	Motary Public
I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State  aforesaid, do hereby certify that  to me to be the Authority, and  whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their respective capacities as  their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the lilinois Housing Development Authority, as the free and voluntary act and deed of the foreing instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they are and voluntary act and deed of the foreing bevelopment Authority, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.	
I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State  aforesaid, do hereby certify that  to me to be the  Authority, and  whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their  respective capacities as  and  Af Illinois Housing Development Authority, as  their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and free and voluntary act and deed of the  their free and voluntary act and free and voluntary act and deed of the and voluntary act and purposes therein set	
I, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for the County and State  aforesaid, do hereby certify that  to me to be the Authority, and  whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their respective capacities as	their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the lift for the uses and purposes therein set
I, the undersigned a Motary Public in and for the County and State	storesaid, do hereby certify that  to me to be the  Authority, and  whom are personally known to me to be the subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their respective capacities as

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Notary Public, State of Winners

Notary Public, State of Winners

Notary Public, State of Winners

- "TVBS TYIDIBBO.,	
Notes Public )	
P8 et 0.A H29AM, 10 y80 1)	Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this
e same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing scretary respectively, appeared before me this day in person and stheir own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of their acknowledge that he as assistant Secretary did also then in difference acknowledge that he as appeared to said Bank to said in the rient as his own free and	Assistant Secretary thereol, personally known to me to be the instrument as such Assistant Vice President and Assistant Set acknowledged that they signed and delivered said instrument as said by the poses therein set forth; and said Asaid Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and said A
	A Hereby Certify that CORINNE BEK Assistant Vice Pre
a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesar	tate of Illinois SS: I, EVELYN F. MOORE,
	OUNE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT
·	T
211004 Albani	0
Sun Je Maril	My com. experis New 31, 1989
	forth.  1967 Given under my hand and offi
Illinois Housing Development Authority, as the free and voluntary act and deed of the ity, for the uses and purposes therein set	TASST, SECHETARY  their free and voluntary act and as Illinois Housing Development Author
not appeared before me this day in person in delivered the said instrument, in their and	and acknowledged that they signed a
L. personally known to me to be the nois Housing Development Authority, each of be the same persons whose names are	A TRANSPORT AND A TRANSPORT OF THE STREET OF
tagmas found parauou a four ffl adt 10	aronesald, do nereby certify that

That part of the South 1/2 of Lot 5 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Carren and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 15 East of the Third Principal Heridian, in Cook County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning on the North line of 50th Place at a point 162 feet 3 inches East of the Northeast corner of St. Lawrence Avenue and 50th Place; thence West 162 feet 3 inches to the East line of St. Lawrence Avenue; thence North along the East line of St. Lawrence Avenue to the North line of the said South 1/2 of Lot 5; thence East on said North line of said South 1/2 of Lot 5, 161 feet 4-3/4 inches; thence Southerly on a straight line to the point of beginning, being also commonly known and described as follows:

The South 1/2 (except the East 60 feet and 6 inches thereof and except so much thereof as has been taken for streets and alleys) of Lot 5 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Carden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Heridian, in Cook County, Japinois.

Permanent Av. Number: 20-10-225-007 Volume: 253

Common Address: 600-14 East 50th Place

5019-27 South St. Lawrence Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

004

(#1)

The North 65 feet of that part of Lo. 5 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden & Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Prioripal Meridian, lying East of a line drawn midway between the East line of Forrestville Avenue and the West line of St. Lawrence Avenue (except part taken for St. Lawrence Avenue) in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-230-005 Volumi: 253

Common Address: 555-57 East 50th Place

5032-34 South St. Lawrence Avanue

Chicago, Illinois

(#2)

83116539

Office

Lots 1 and 2 in Collins and Morris Subdivision of part of Lots 13, 14 and 15 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County,

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-230-004 Volume: 253

(Affects Lot 1)

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-230-003

(Affects Lot 2)

Common Address: 544-54 East 51st Street

5051-53 South Forrestville Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

Lot 2 in Arbutanot and Howell's Subdivision of the West 1/2 of Lot 16 (except streets) in Lavanus & Company's Subdivision of Carden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Haridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-231-007

Common Address:

600-08 East 51st Street 5047-4! South St. Lawrence Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#7)

Lot 11 in Wentworth's Subdivision of Lots 17 and 18 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Mortheast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cock County, Illinois.

-04ng

PARCEL 2:

The East 1/2 of Lots 16 (except the North 126 feet thereof) in Unital and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Mortheast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 Horth, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Haridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-231-008 Volume: 253

Common Address: 608-26 East 51st Street

5044-58 South Champlain Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(3 %)

Lot 12 in Wentworth's Subdivision of Lots 17 and 18 of Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, range 18, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-232-013 Volume: 253

634-36 East 51st Street Common Address:

5047-53 South Champlain Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#9)

The East two feet of 150 16 and all of Lots 17, 18, 19, 20,21 and 22 in the Subdivision of Lot 4 in Davinis and Company's Subdivision of the South 1/4 of the Hortheast 1/4 of Section 30, Township 38 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illiumis.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-225-022 Volume: 253

Common Address:

634-48 East 30th Place 5017-23 South Champlain Avenue Ount Clarks Office

Chicago, Illino s

( \$16 )

# UNOFFICIAL COPY approved form

Fau form mg. 2466 Facined Marymon, 1864 (Suprema Barrero absolum)

#### U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT FEDERAL HOLSING ADMINISTRATION

REGULATORY AGREEMENT FOR MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING PROJECTS (Under Services 207, 220, 221/d)(d), 231 and 232, Energy Number (ids)

Project No. 071-35544

Montgegee ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

85,032626

Amount of Mortgage Note \$3,924,600.00

Date Feb. 14 1986

Mortgage: Recorded:

State ILLINOIS

Cousty Cook

Det. Feb. 28, 1986

Document No. 86082625
Originally endorsed for insurance under Section 221(d) (4)

This Agreement entered into this

14th

to de February

. 19<sup>86</sup>, beresen

whose address is income National Bank, as Trustee under Trust No. 110523 and not individually, whose address is 115 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois and The North Washington Park Partnership, in Illinois limited partnership, whose address is 7 South Dearborn, Chicago, Illinois, by Rescorp Development Inc., an Illinois corporation and North Washington Park Apartments Corporation, its general partners.

their successors, heirs, and assigns (joint) and severally, bereinsiter referred to as Owners) and the undersigned Secretary of Housing and Urban Development and his successors (hereinsiter referred to as Secureary).

In consideration of the endorsement and consideration of the Secretary of the above described note or in consideration of the the consent of the Secretary to the distinction of the mortgaged property or the sale and conveyance of the mortgaged property by the Secretary, and is over to comply with the requirements of the National Homning Act, as amended and the Regulations adopted by the Secretary pursuant thereta, Overs agree for themselves, their successances, heirs and assigns, that in connection with the period property and the project operated thereta and as long as the contract of mortgage incurance continues in affect, and during such further period of time as the Secretary shall be the owner, helder or reinsures of the mortgage, or during any time the Secretary in chligated to incure a mortgage on the mortgaged property:

- Owners, except as limited by paragraph 17 heroof, assuar and agree to make premptly all payments due under the note and stortgage.

Such funds, whether in the form of a cash deposit or avested is obligations. In or fully guaranteed as to principal by, the United States of America shall at all times be under the control of the a ortgages. Dishursements from such fund, whether for the purpose of effecting replacement of structural elements, and mechanical equipment of the project or for any other purpose, may be made only after receiving the control in writing of the Sourceary. In the event of a default is the terms of the sortgage, pursuant to which the fond has been accelerated, the Sourceary may apply or authorize the application of the balance is such fund to the amount due on the mettage debt an accelerated.

- (b) There Owners are acquiring a project already subject to an innured mertgage, the reserve fund for replacements to be established will be equal to the amount due to be in such fund under existing agreements or charter provisions at the time Owners acquire such project, and payments berounder whall begin with the first payment due on the mortgage after acquirities, unless none other method of establishing and maintaining the fund in approved in writing by the Secretary.
- 3. Real property covered by the mortgage and this agreement is described in Schodule A attached hereto.
  - (a) The Owners shall not rent the units for a period of less than thirty (30) days. Sublessing of dwelling accommodations, except for sublesses of single dwelling accommodations by the tenant thereof, shall be prohibited without the prior written approval of the Owners and the Secretary and any lease shall so provide. Upon discovery of any unapproved sublesse. Owners shall immediately demand cancellation and notify the Secretary thereof.

This instrument was prepared by:

Mark W. Burns

Keck, Mahin & Cate, 8300 Sears Tower

233 South Wacker Drive, Chicago, IL 60606

65116538

- (b) Owners may charge to and receive from any tenant such amounts as from time to time may be mutually agreed upon between the tenant and the Owners for any rental accommodations, facilities and/or services which may be furnished by the Owners or others to such tenant upon his request. No charge shall be made, however, for facilities or services without the approval of the Secretary.
- (c) In the event the project is under jurisdiction of a local rent control law or ordinance and the Owners desire the Secretary to preempt those controls, the Owners shall comply with applicable regulations or instructions in effect at the time of application or preemption, currently 24 CFR Part 403, Subpart B.
- 5. (a) If the more age is originally a Secretary-held purchase money mortgage, or is originally endorsed for insurance under any Section other than Sections 231 or 232, Owners shall not in selecting tensmis discriminate against any person or persons by reason of the fact that there are children in the family.
  - (b) If the mortgage is originally endorsed for insurance under Section 221 or 231, Owners shall in selecting tenants give to person of insiles designated in the National Housing Act an absolute preference or priority of occupancy which shall be accomplished as follows:
    - (1) For a period of sixty (60), days from the date of original offering, unless a shorter period of time is opproved in writing by the Secretary, all units shall be held for such preferred applicants, after which time any remaining unrented units may be runted to non-preferred applicants;
    - (2) Thereafter, and on a continuing having such preferred applicants shall be given preference over non-preferred applicants in their places on he a waiting list to be maintained by the Owners; and
    - (3) Through such further provisions agreed " of writing by the parties.
  - (c) Without the prior written approval of the Secretar, not more than 25% of the number of units in a project ininsured under Section 231 shall be occupied by persons riber than elderly persons as defined by the National Housing Act.
  - (d) All advertising or efforts to rent a project insured under incline 231 shall reflect a bone fide effort of the Owners to obtain occupancy by elderly persons as defined by the Artismal Housing Act.
- (e) If the mortgage is originally endorsed for insurance under Section 221(d)(4),\*
   Owners shall not without the prior written approval of the Secretary:
  - (a) Convey, transfer, or encumber any of the mortgaged property, or permit the conveyance, transfer or encumberance of such property.
  - (b) Assign, transfer, dispose of, or encumber any personal property of the project, including rests, or pay out any funds except from surplus cash, except for reasonable operating expenses and not examy require.
  - (c) Convey, assign, or transfer any beneficial interest is any trust holding title to the preparty, or the interest of any general partner in a partnership owning the property, or any right to manage or receive the rents and profits from the northward property.
  - (d) Remodel, add to, reconstruct, or demolish any part of the mortgaged property or subtract from any rural or personal property of the project.
  - (e) Make, or receive and retain, any distribution of easets or any income of any kind of the project except ourplus cash and except on the following conditions:
    - (1) All distributions shall be made only as of and after the end of a semiannual or annual fiscal period, and only as permitted by the law of the applicable jurisdiction;
    - (2) No distribution shall be made from borrowed funds, prior to the completion of the project or when there is any default under this Agreement or under the note or mortgage;
    - (3) Any distribution or any funds of the project, which the party receiving such funds is not entitled to extain hereunder, shall be held in trust separate and apart from any other funds; and
    - (4) There shall have been compliance with all outstanding notices of requirements for proper maintenance of the project.
  - (f) Engage, except for natural persons, in any other business or activity, including the operation of any other rental project, or incur any liability or obligation act in connection with the project.

. . . .

\*Owners agree that they will extend a preference or priority of occupancy to those families who shall have certification of eligibility as displaced families, and such preference applicants shall be given priority and an original admission to the project and in their placement on a waiting list to be maintained by the Owners

- 3 -

- (g). Require, as a condition of the occupancy or lessing of any unit in the project any consideration or dollows: other than the prepayment of the first month's runt plus a security deposit in an amount not in excess of one month's runt to guarantee the performance of the covenants of the lesse. Any funds collected as security deposits shall be kept separate and spart from all other funds of the project in a trust account the amount of which shall at all times equal or exceed the aggregate of all outstanding obligations under said account.
- (h) Permit the use of the dwelling eccommodations or surning facilities of the project for any purpose except the use which was originally intended, or permit commercial use greater than that originally approved by the Secretary.
- 7. Owners shall maintain the mortgaged permissa, accommodations and the grounds and equipment appurtment thereto, in good repair and condition. In the event all or any of the buildings covered by the mortgage shall be destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, the money derived from any insurance on the property shall be applied in accordance with the terms of insured mortgage.
- 8. Owners shall not file any petition in bankruptcy or for a receiver or in insolvency or for reorganization or composition, or make any assignment for the benefit of creditors or to a trustee for creditors, or permit an adjudicultion in briking posts taking posts as in an entranged property or any part thereof by a receiver or the seizure and sale of the mortgaged property or any part thereof under judicial process or pursuant to any power of sale, and (will to have such adverse actions set enide within forty-five (45) days.
- 9. (a) Any management contract entered into by Owners or any of them involving the project shall contain a provision that, in the event of default hereunder, it shall be subject to termination without penalty upon written request by the Sourciary. Upon such request Owners shall immediately arrange to terminate the contract within a period of set over than thirty (30) days and shall make arrangements satisfactory to the Socretary for continuing proper management of the project.
  - (b) Payment for services, surplies, or materials shall not exceed the amount ordinarily paid for such services, supplies, or materials in the array share the services are rendered or the supplies or materials furnished.
  - (c) The mortgaged property, equipment, buildings, plans, offices, apparatus, devices, banks, contracts, records, documents, and other papers relating thereto shall at all times be maintained in reasonable condition for purpose audit and subject to examination and last action at any reasonable time by the, Secretary or his daily authorized agents. Owners shall keep or pix of all written contracts or other instruments which affect the mortgaged property, all or any of which may be subject to inspection and examination by the Secretary or his duly authorized agents.
  - (d) The books and account: of the operations of the mortgaged property and of the project shall be last in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
  - (e) Within sixty (60) days following the end of each fister, year the Secretary shall be firmished with a complete annival financial report based upon an examination of the books and records of mortgagor prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary, certified to by an officer or responsible Owner and, whom required by the Secretary, prepared and certified by a Certified Public Accountant, or other person acceptable to the Secretary.
  - (f) At request of the Secretary, his agents, employees, or attorney, the Owners shall famish monthly occupancy reports and shall give specific answer to questions upon which information is desired from time to lime relative to the income, essets, liabilities, contracts, operation, and cross tion of the property and the unatus of the insured mortgage.
  - (g) All rest: and other exceipts of the project shall be deposited in the same of the project in a hask, whose deposits are insured by the F.D.I.C.Such funds shall be withdraws only in accordance vite the provisions of this Agreement for expenses of the project or for distributions of surplus cash as permitted by paragraph 6 (e) above. Any Owner receiving funds of the project other than by such distribution of surplus case. And i immediately deposit such funds in the project bank account and failing so to do in violation of this agreement shall held such funds in trust. Any Owner receiving property of the project is violation of this Agreement shall immediately deliver such property to the project and failing so to do shall hold such property in trust. As such time as the Owners shall have lost control and/or possession of the project, all funds held in trust shall be delivered to the mortgages to the extent that the wortgage indebtedness has not been satisfied.
  - (h) If the martgage is insured under Section 232:
  - 1. The Owners or lessees shall at all times maintain in full force and effect from the state or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as a nursing home and shall not lease all or part of the project except on terms approved by the Secretary.
  - 2. The Owner shall suitably equip the project for marking home operations.
  - 3. The Owners shall execute a Security Agreement and Financing Statement (or other form of chattel lien) upon all items of equipment, except as the Secretary may exempt, which are not incorporated as necurity for the insured mortgage. The Security Agreement and Financing Statement ahall constitute a first lien upon such equipment and shall run in favor of the mortgage as additional security for the insured mortgage.

-4-

4. No litigation seeking the recovery of a sum on excess of \$3,000 nor any action for specific performance or other equitable relief shall be instituted nor shall any claim for a sum in excess of \$3,000 be pertied or compromised by the Owners unless prior written consent thereto has been obtained from the Secretary. Such consent may be subject to such terms and conditions as the Secretary may proceeding.

- (i) If mortgage is insured under Section 231,0 where or lessees shall at all times maintain; in full force and effect from the anne or other licensing authority such license as may be required to operate the project as hearing for the elderly.
- 10. Owners will comply with the provisions of any Federal, State, or local law prohibiting discrimination in honology on the grounds of race, color, creed, or national origin, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1966. (Public Law 83-352, 78 Stat. 241), all requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulations of the Department of Housing and Urben Previopment (24 CFR, Subtitle A, Part I) issued pursuant to that title, and regulations issued pursuant to Executive Order 11063.
- 11. Upon a violation of any of the above provisions of this Agreement by Owners, the Secretary may give written intice, thereof, to Owners, by registered or certified mail, addressed to the addresses extend in this Agreement, or such other addresses as any subsequently, upon appropriate written notice thereof in the Secretary is designated by the Owners as their legal business address. If such violation is not corrected to the satisfection of the Secretary within thirty (30) days after the date such notice is mailed or within such further time as the Secretary determines is necessary to correct the violation, without further notice the Secretary any declare a default under this Agreement effective on the date of such declaration of default and upon such default the Secretary may:
  - (a) (i) If the Secretary holds the note declare the whole of said indebtedness immediately due and payable and then proceed with the foreclosure of the mertgage;
    - (ii) If said note is not held by the Secretary notify the helder of the note of such default and request holder to declare a default under the note and nortgage, and holder after receiving such notice and request, but not otherwise, at its option, may declare the whole indubtudiness due, and thereupon praceed with foreclosure of the secretary or assign the note and mortgage to the Secretary on provided in the Regulations;
  - (b) Collect all rents and charges in connection with the operation of the project and asse such collections to pay the Owner's obligations under this Agreement and under the sets and merigage and the secondary opposes of preserving the property and operating the project;
  - (c) Take possession of the project, bring any action pressary to enforce any nights of the Owners growing out of the project operation, and operate the project is or included with the terms of this Agreement until such time as the Secretary in his discretion determines that the Owners again in a position to operate the project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement are in compliance with the requirements of the note and mortgage;
  - (d) Apply to any court, State or Federal, for specific performance of this Agreement, for an injunction against any violation of the Agreement, for the appointment of a receiver to into ever and operate the project in accessedance with the terms of the Agreement, or for such other relief as may in appropriate, nince the injury to the Secretary arising from a default under any of the terms of this Agreement around be irreparable and the amount of demage would be difficult to ascertain.
- 12. As security for the payment due under this Agreement to the reserve fund for myli rements, and to secure the Secretary because of his liability under the endorsement of the note for insurance, and as security for the other obligations under this Agreement, the Owners respectively sazign, pladic recommentage to the Secretary their rights to the rents, profits, income and charges of whatsever nort which key may receive or be entitled to receive from the operation of the mortgage property, subject, however, to may engagement of runts in the insured mortgage referred to berein. Until a default is declared under this Agreement, however, permission is granted to Owners to collect and retain under the provisions of this Agreement such recall profits, income, and charges, but upon default this permission is terminated on to all runts due or collected these-after.
- 13. As used in this Agreement the term:
  - (a) "Mortgage" includes "Deed of Trust", "Chattel Mortgage", and any other security for the note identified herein, and endorsed for insurance or held by the Secretary;
  - (b) "Mortgagee" refers to the holder of the mortgage identified herein, its successors and masigns;
  - (c) "Owners" refers to the persons named in the first paragraph hereof and dessignated as "Owners, their successors, heirs and assigned";

(d) "Mortgaged County" Oder all prince, tell, remonal air d, covered by the serigage or mortgager securing the note endorsed for innurance or hald by the Secretary;

- (e) "Project" includes the martgaged property and all its other assets of whatsonver actuse or whetsonver attuate, used in or owned by the bestiness conducted on said martgaged property, which business is providing housing and other octivities as are incidental therete;
- (f) "Surplus Cash" means any cash remaining after:
  - (1) the payment of:
    - All sums due or extremtly required to be paid under the terms of any mortgage or note innured or hald by the Secretary;
    - (ii) All amounts required to be deposited in the reserve fund for replacements;
    - (iii) All obligation of the project other than the insured mortgage unless funds for payment are set usade or deferment of payment has been approved by the Securitary; and
  - (2) the segregation of:
    - (i)—As amount equal to the aggregate of all special funds required to be maintained by the project;
    - (ii) All tenast security deposits held:
- (g) "Distribution" were any withdrawal or taking of cash or any assets of the project, including the segregation of cash or any or to subsequent withdrawal within the limitations of Paragraph 6(a) hereal, and excluding payment for reasonable expresses incident to the operation and unintunance of the project.
- (h) "Defoult" means a defoult declared by the Secretary when a violation of this Agreement is not connected to his antisfaction within the time allowed by this Agreement or such further time as may be allowed by the Secretary after written action;
- (i) "Section" refers to Section of the Notional Housing Act, as amended.
- 24. This instrument shall bind, and the bear (it) shall inner to the respective Owners, their bairs, legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors, in office or interest, and assigns, and to the Socretary and his successors so long as the contract of mertange insurance continues in effect, and during such further time as the Socretary shall be the owner, holder, or reinsurer of the mertange, or obligated to remove the mertange.
- 15. Owners warrant that they have not, and will not, energie any other agreement with previous meatradictory of, or in opposition to, the previsions hereof, and the tright and the tright and controlling to to the rights and obligations for forth and supercode any other requirements in smallest therewith.
- 16. The invalidity of any clause, part or provision of this Agreement that one offset the validity or the remaining partiess thereof.
- 17. The Mileting Owners: LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee urget Trust No. 110523 and not individually, The North Washington Park Partnership, an allinois limited partnership.

do not assume personal liability for payments due under the note and mortgage, or for the payments to the reserve for replacements, or for matters not under their control, provided that said Owner's chall remain liable under this Agreement only with respect to the matters bereinsfier stated; samely:

- (a) for funds or property of the project soming into their hands which, by the provisions hereof, they are not estitled to retain: and
- (b) for their own acts and deeds or acts and deeds of other which they have authorized in violation of the provisions hereal.

(To be executed with formalistes for resording a dood to real senses)

83116538

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Regulatory Agreement to be executed and attested on the day and year above first written.

See signature page and exculpatory rider attached hereto and made a part hereof.

ATTEST:	under Trust No. 110523 and not individually
By: Enlight Maller	By:
ATTEST: '	The North Washington Park Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership
By: Or	By: Rescorp Development Inc., general partner  By: Its file file for the second
By:	North Washington Park Apartments
ATTEST:  Fig. 1. Section 1. Secti	Convertion, general partner  By: Its Partner
	6/4
	Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

### UNOFFICIAL, CORY 3.3

#### EXCULPATORY RIDER

Attached to and made a part of that Regulatory Agreement by LaSalle National Bank, as Trustee under Trust No. 110523.

This Document is executed by LaSalle National Bank not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 110523 as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally to pay and indebtedness accruing thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied in said Agreement (all such personal monetary liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right to security thereunder) except that the said Trustee shall be liable for funds or property of the project coming into its hands which by the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement of even date herewith, it is not entitled to retain. ds y t. gerew.

Or Coot County Clark's Office

SCHEDULE A

That part of the South 1/2 of Lot 5 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/8 of the Northeast 1/8 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 18 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning on the North line of 50th Place at a point 162 feet 3 inches fast of the Northeast corner of St. Lawrence Avenue and 50th Place; thence West 162 feet 3 inches to the East line of St. Lawrence Avenue; thence North along the East line of St. Lawrence Avenue to the North line of the said South 1/2 of Lot 5; thence East on said North line of said South 1/2 of Lot 5, 161 feet 4-3/4 inches; thence Southerly on a straight line to the point of beginning, being also commonly known and described as follows:

The South 1/2 (except the East 60 feet and 6 inches thereof and except so much thereof is has been taken for streets and alleys) of Lot 5 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 10, Tymnship 36 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Maker: 20-10-225-007 Volume: 253

Common Address:

600-14 East 50th Place 5019-27 South St. Lawrence Avenue

Clirgo, Illinois

04,

(#1)

The North 65 feet of that part of Lot 18 10 Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden & Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/8 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying East of a line drawn midway between the East line of Forrestville Frenue and the West line of St. Laurence Avenue (except part taken for St. Lawrence Aven's) in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Musber: 20-10-230-005 Volume: 253

555-57 East 50th Place Common Address:

5032-34 South St. Lawrence Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#2)

#### SCHEDULE A

Lots 1 and 2 in Collins and Morris Subdivision of part of Lots 13, 18 and 15 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of the South 1/8 of the Mortheast 1/8 of Section 10, Township 36 North, Range 18 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Humber: 20-10-230-004 Volume: 253

(Affects Lot 1)

Permanent Tax Humber: 20-10-230-003

(Affects Lot 2)

Common Address: 544-54 East 51st Street

5051-53 South Forrestville Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#5)

Lot 2 in Arbuthnot any Fowell's Subdivision of the West 1/2 of Lot 16 (except streets) in Lavinia & Corpany's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Hortnesst 1/4 of Section 10, Township 35 North, Range 18, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Look County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-23/-007 Volume: 253

Common Address: 600-08 East 51st Street

5047-49 South St. Lawrence Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#7)

Lot 11 in Wentworth's Subdivision of Lots 17 and 15 in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/8 of the Mortheast 1/4 of Section 10. Township 38 North, Range 18 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

#### PARCEL 2:

The East 1/2 of Lots 16 (except the North 126 feet thereof) in Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Garden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Mortneast 1/4 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cock County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number: 20-10-231-008 Volume: 253

Common Address: 608-26 East 51st Street

5044-58 South Champlain Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(#8)

69116638

### UNOFFICIAL CC

Let 12 in Wentworth's Subdivision of Lots 17 and 18 of Lavinia and Company's Subdivision of Carden and Cottage Lots of the South 1/4 of the Hortheast 1/8 of Section 10, Township 38 North, range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Gook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Mumber: 20-10-232-013 Tolume: 253

634-36 East Slat Street Common Address:

5047-53 South Champlain Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

The fast two feet of Lot 15 and all of Lots 17, 18, 19, 20,21 and 22 in the Subdivision of Lot 4 in Lavinir and Company's Subdivision of the South 1/4 of the Northeast 1/8 of Section 10, Township 38 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Personent Tax Number: 20-10-226-012

Yolume: 253

634-48 East 50th Place Common Address:

Sun Clert's Office 5017-23 South Champlain Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

(\$16)

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK	\{ sz.:	
,	a Notary P	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
L,		indic in and for said County,
	EREBY CERTIFY that	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	LA SALLE NATIONAL BANK, and	
scribed to the foregoing spectively, appeared before said instrument as their ow the uses and purposes thereit that he as custodian of the instrument as his own free a and purposes therein set for		and Assistant Secretary re- lat they signed and delivered pluntary act of said Bank, for then and there acknowledge trate seal of said Bank to said act of said Bank for the uses
GIVEN under my hand	and Notarial Seal this 107 Hay of File	ruany A. D. 1986
90	NOTARY P	UBLIC Stockers
C/X	HOTARIES	OBLIC
4	The Totalission empires of	2 inguat 50, 1987
C	K _	
	To Domains ion empires of	
	45	•
•		
		<i>*</i>
	·	
•		C

) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Norman A.  Katz personally known to me to be the Executive Vice President of Rescorp Development, Inc., general partner of the North Washington Park Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and personally known to me the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his capacity as  Executive Vice President of the general partner of
the North Washington Park Partnership as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Rescorp Development, Inc. and the North Washington Park Partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this, 14th day of February, 1986.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
February 6, 1989
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K )
I, the undersigned, a Notary Fublic, in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Alvin J.  Robinson personally known to me to be the of North Washington Park Apartments Corporation, general partner of the North Washington Park Partner-
ship, an Illinois limited partnership, and personally known to me the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrumen appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his capacity as
President of the general partner of the North Washington Park Partnership as his free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of North Washington Park Apartments Corporation and the North Washington Park Partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
of February, 1986.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
February 6, 1989

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

On this <u>J8<sup>TH</sup></u> day of February, 1986, before me appeared <u>TAMES LAURANEN</u>, who, being duly sworn, did say that he is the duly appointed Authorized Agent and the person who executed the foregoing instrument by virtue of the authority vested in him by 11.000 like and acknowledged the same to be his free and voluntary act and deed as authorized Agent for and on behalf of the FEDERAL HOUSING COMMISSIONER.

Vielon & Bocc Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 19, 1988